## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF 32 FEET OF LOADING AND UNLOADING SIGNAGE VALID FRIDAYS FROM 8 A.M. TO 2 P.M. IN FRONT OF "IGLESIA METODISTA LIBRE EMANUEL" CHURCH LOCATED AT 2529 "D" AVENUE."

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Joe Mendoza, a representative of the Church "Iglesia Metodista Libre Emanuel" (Church) located at 2529 "D" Avenue, has requested the installation of loading and unloading signage in front of the Church valid Fridays from 8 a.m. to 2 p.m; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mendoza stated that Feeding San Diego delivers supplies to the Church every Friday; and

WHEREAS, since the on-street parking spaces in front of the Church are occupied by vehicles, the delivery truck has to park on the adjacent red curb "No Parking" located north of the Church, creating visibility and safety issues for vehicles exiting Orrell Drive and for vehicles traveling northbound on "D" Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mendoza stated that the installation of loading and unloading signage in front of the Church would allow the delivery truck to park in front of the Church to facilitate unloading operations and improve safety and visibility for the vehicles traveling by the Church; and

WHEREAS, staff visited the site and verified that the Church is located on the east side of "D" Avenue, north of 26<sup>th</sup> Street; and

WHEREAS, the Church has one off-street parking lot located on the east side of the Church and two driveway aprons located on the north and south side of the Church at D Avenue; and

WHEREAS, staff measured the curb in front of the Church and determined that there are 32 feet of unrestricted on-street parking and the on-street parking in the area is heavily utilized by residents living in the area; and

WHEREAS, this item was presented to the Traffic Safety Committee on April 12, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, staff sent notices to area residents inviting them to the Traffic Safety Committee Meeting and/or contact staff with any questions and no one was in attendance to speak in support of the item.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the installation of 32 feet of loading and unloading signage valid Fridays from 8 a.m. to 2 p.m. in front of the church "Iglesia Metodista Libre Emanuel" located at 2529 "D" Avenue.

**Section 2:** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

## PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of June, 2023.

Ron Morrison, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney